WESTPORT CONNECTICUT
BOARD OF FINANCE

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board of Finance will hold a Special Meeting on Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at 7:30 p.m. in
Room 201/201A of Town Hall for the following purpose. It is anticipated that the Board of
Finance will vote to go into Executive Session for such discussions:

1. To discuss the town-wide analysis of operational and financial risks.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

The Board of Finance will hold its Public Meeting on Wednesday, January 8, 2020 at 8:00 p.m. in
Room 201/201A of Town Hall for the following purposes:

AGENDA
To approve the Board of Finance Minutes of the December 11, 2019 Regular Meeting.
Financial Report from the Finance Director. (Discussion Only)
Status Update from the Audit Manager. (Discussion Only)
Coleytown Middle School Status Update from Sheri Gordon. (Discussion Only)

Upon the request of the Director of Parks and Recreation, to approve an appropriation of
$240,000.00 along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund
Account 30508810-500182 for the replacement of the boarding fingers on “F” Dock at the Ned
Dimes Marina.

Upon the request of the Director of Parks and Recreation, to approve an appropriation of
$125,000.00 along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund
Account 30508810-500183 to upgrade the control system for the Longshore Golf Course irrigation
system.

Upon the request of the Director of Public Works, to approve an appropriation of $12,099.26 to
the Capital and Non-Recurring Account #31503310-500185 for the cost of additional work due
to unforeseen conditions during the elevator installation.

Upon the request of the Director of Public Works, to approve an appropriation of $62,000.00
along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund Account 30503310-
500184 for funding Westport’s share of the Design expenses for replacement of the Cavalry Road
Bridge over the West Branch of the Saugatuck River.

Note: The practice for upcoming BOF regular meetings will be to close the meetings at 10:00 PM. Motions
to extend individual meetings can be heard.

Brian Stern, Chair

1/2/2020

January 2020 BOF Agenda Page 1 of 1



WESTPORT CONNECTICUT ltem #1
BOARD OF FINANCE

DRAFT MINUTES OF BOARD OF FINANCE MEETING

The Board of Finance will hold its Public Meeting on Wednesday, December 11, 2019 at 8:00 p.m.
in Room 201/201A of Town Hall for the following purposes:

Attendees: Jay DesMartaeu, Sheri Gordon, Lee Caney, Brian Stern, Andrea Moore, Nancie Dupier,
and Jim Foster
AGENDA

1. Approved the Board of Finance Minutes of the November 13, 2019 Regular Meeting and the
November 20, 2019 Special Meeting.
11/13 Motion: Nancie Dupier, second Lee Caney - Vote 5-0-0 (for those who attended)
11/20 Motion: Nancie Dupier, second Lee Caney - Vote 7-0-0
2. Financial Report from the Finance Director.(Discussion Only)Reported by Sheila Carey Controller
3. Status Update from the Audit Manager. (Discussion Only) Reported by Lynn Scully

4. Heard the Coleytown Middle School Status Update from Sheri Gordon and Mike Rea.
(Discussion Only)

5. Board of Education 1st quarter Financial Report from the Chief Financial Officer. (Discussion
Only)

6. Shared Services Update. (Discussion Only) - Removed

7. Process for Master Plan Facilities Review. (Discussion Only) - Reported by Nancie Dupier,
Update by Peter Ratkiewich

8. Upon the request of the Director of Human Services, approved the following transfer requests to
accommodate two new Contractual Agreements providing full and part-time clinical services at

Staples High School:

Account Name and Number From: To:
Group Medical Insurance 10109902-522100 $10,928

Juvenile Review Board 10102210-569102 $3,000

Youth Services Expenses 22905510-588000 $2,000

Youth Salaries 10105510-511000 $5,000

Social Services Salaries 10105520-511000 $3,000

Contract Services 10105510-532000 $23,928

Presented by Elaine Daignault. Motion by Lee Caney, second Nancie Dupier. Vote 7-0-0

Brian Stern, Chair
1/2/2020 December 2019 BOF Minutes Page 1 of 1



9.

10.

11.

12.

1/2/2020

Upon the request of Wakeman Town Farm, approved the following transfer request for
additional costs associated with grounds and facility improvements:

Account Name and Number From: To:
Harvest Fest 21508850-531802 $5,000
Building Maintenance 21508850-545000 $5,000

Presented by Cathy Talmadge. Motion by Jay DesMartaeu, second by Nancie Dupier. Vote 7-0-0

Upon the request of Wakeman Town Farm, approved an Appropriation of $19,800.00 to the
following accounts for additional costs associated with grounds and facility improvements that
include electrical costs for an outdoor pizza oven, animal enclosures and the greenhouse.

Building Maintenance Account 21508850-545000 $5,000.00
Farm/Grounds Maintenance Account 21508850-545010 $14,800.00

Presented by Cathy Talmadge. Motion by Jay DesMartaeu, second by Nancie Dupier. Vote 7-0-0

Upon the request of the Director of Public Works, approved an appropriation of $12,099.26 along
with bond and note authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund Account #30503310-
500129 for the cost of additional work due to unforeseen conditions during the elevator
installation.

Presented by Pete Ratkiewich. Motion by Jay DesMartaeu, second Sheri Gordon. Vote 7-0-0

Upon the request of the Director of Public Works, approved an appropriation of $2,470,000.00
along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund Account
#30503310-500181 for the replacement of the Kings Highway North Bridge. The project is
eligible for funding under the State Local Bridge Program, that provides 50% reimbursement of

expenses.

Presented by Pete Ratkiewich. Motion by Lee Caney, second Jim Foster. Vote 6-0-1 For:
DesMartaeu, Caney, Stern, Moore, Dupier, Foster. Abstain - Gordon

At 10:27pm a Motion to Adjourn Sheri Gordon, Second Jim Foster- Vote Unanimous. 7-0-0

December 2019 BOF Minutes Page 2 of 2



Item 5

WESTPORT CONNECTICUT

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
LONGSHORE CLUB PARK

260 SOUTH COMPO ROAD, WESTPORT, CT 06880

{203) 3415090

December 18, 2019

The Honorable James S. Marpe
First Selectman

Town Hall

110 Myrtle Avenue

Westport, CT 06880

Dear Mr. Marpe:

The Parks and Recreation Department respectfully requests to be placed on the Board of
Finance Agenda for an appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the
Municipal Improvement Fund in the amount of $240,000 for the replacement of the
boarding fingers on the “F” Dock at the Ned Dimes Marina.

Respectfully,

N L O e
P
g nnifer ava

Director of Parks and Recreation

cc: Gary Conrad




WESTPORT CONNECTICUT

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
LONGSHORE CLUB PARK

260 SOUTH COMPO ROAD, WESTPORT, CT 06880
{203) 341-5090

MEMO TO: Board of Finance

MEMO FROM: Jennifer Fava, Director

DATE: December 18, 2019

RE: Appropriation Request for Boarding Finger ‘F’ Dock Replacement at Ned

Dimes Marina

The boarding fingers on ‘F’ Dock at the Ned Dimes Marina, within Compo Beach, have served well
beyond their useful life and are failing, resulting in loss of buoyancy causing damage to the main dock
system. The seventeen boarding fingers currently in place on ‘F’ Dock are from the pre-existing dock
structure, and when originally installed, were utilized to provide a cost savings when the new floating
dock system was built in the 1990’s.

There is no option to repair the boarding fingers as the concrete floats are losing structural integrity.
Therefore, we received pricing to replace the failing boarding fingers and required components, The
pricing for the fabrication of seventeen new concrete boarding fingers is $119,100, and the estimated cost
for removal and disposal of the existing seventeen concrete boarding fingers and the installation of the
newly fabricated concrete boarding fingers is $120,000. This replacement is included in the 5-Year
Capital Plan and the full cost of this project will be assessed to the boaters.

The replacement of the boarding fingers will provide new technology that increase resistance to ice
damage.

The lifespan of the replacement boarding fingers is expected to be approximately 30 years. Being that
Bellingham is a proprietary dock system; we must go through Bellingham for the replacement boarding
fingers so that it works correctly with the current system. The removal, disposal and installation will be
put out through the public bid process.

Therefore, the Parks and Recreation Department requests an appropriation along with bond and note
authorization to the Municipal Improvement Fund in the amount of $240,000.

attachment

cc: Gary Conrad




MA Fﬂ“ilﬁu Dlﬂ Hlﬂ' IES Hlﬂ II[” H!B ﬂ}ﬂ L) l.'n"]ﬂ ﬂi!\ ”]ﬂ IIEP?W (] Niu pLIL
TN S L S O
B OMH M8 H

uulu
...... T P O T I 3
B oM

maa] 00T

B S L O

Bl ofijr nijo

1. |l||'| N T4 1 1 H
{ ‘ﬂlf%juaf_ wije
1

w0l o ool oo e o e oo foof

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

Becki T “H” nia an nlu nife alin ujju nnu wiE n"unln; tr
1

T T A 200 I T

lllllll

COMPO MARINA DOCK PLAN f2=




FISCAL VEAR 2020 TOWN OF WESTPORT, CT

JUSTIFICATION FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT

. Parks&Recreation Date;12-18-19

PROJECT NAME AND DESCRIPTION
Reptacement of 'F' Dock boarding fingers at Ned Dimes Marina

IS IT LISTED IN THE 5-YR CAPITAL YES  NO
FORECAST?

If no, why not?
if yes, answer the following two questions:

Which FY was the prolect first proposed? 19/20 _ Which FY was the project first planned? 19/20
TOTAL COST IN CAPITAL PLAN: $128,000 IS PLAN ESTIMATE STILL ACCURATE? Yés gg
IF NO, ENTER NEW ESTIMATED cosT HERE: $240,000 4 contiveency | %)= $240,000

{when appiicabla} NEW TOTAL ESTIMATE

ISOURCE OF FUNDS: ARE THERE GRANT FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT?

YES NO
CAPITAL GENL
BOND FUND CNR GRANT STATE OTHER
[ A e LT
(to be benefil assessed to the boaters)
OTHER, DESCRIBE:
20 years
PAYBACK PERIOD (If applicabie):
' EST. COMPLETION '

PROJECTED sTART DATE: 1NOV 20 pate: Nov 20

ESTIMATED USEFUL LIFE; 00 Years

Is this project part of a larger capital project?
no

YES NO

Has an RFP been Issued? 5 @

YES 0 Number of bids .

Have blds been recelved? é &) recelved: labor to be bid

YES o}
Was the lowest bid the winner? 6 b If not, why?




Mho will banefit from the project?
The boaters

tias the Green Task Force been YES NO
Inforimed of this request? 4

YES NO 3
is It a roplacement? O Fingers are losing buoyancy and structiral inlegrity,

if ves, describe condition of what Is to be replaced:

Pictures attached? YES NO

hat other approvals/revlews are nsoessary to bagin this project? Please include anticipated dates,
None

This section to he completed by the Flnance Dlractor.

EFFECT ON TOWN FINANCES, INCLUDING DEBT SERVICE:
IF APPROVED:

IF NOT APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT HEAD

DATE: l&h‘%](ﬁ

N Jdoge
FINANGE amec%eL) WW/ ate. /7 2/? ‘ /?
FIRST SELECTHAN /%% //V// — DATE: 12 '/j’ & // i




Item 6

WESTPORT CONNECTICUT

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
LONGSHORE CLUB PARK

260 SOUTH COMPO ROAD, WESTPORT, CT 06880

(203) 341-5090

December 18, 2019

The Honorable James S, Marpe
First Selectman

Town Hall

110 Myrtle Avenue

Westport, CT 06880

Dear Mr. Marpe:

The Parks and Recreation Department respectfully requests to be placed on the Board of
Finance Agenda for an appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the
Municipal Improvement Fund {n the amount of $125,000 for the upgrade of the control
system for the Longshore Golf Course irrigation system.

Respectfully,

— \/\_%&ywﬂ_w
le}}fer A Fa

Directer of Parks and Recreation

cc Gary Conrad




WESTPORT CONNECTICUT

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
LONGSHORE CLUB PARK

260 SOUTH COMPQ ROAD, WESTPORT, CT 06880
(203) 341-5090

MEMO TO: Board of Finance

MEMO FROM: Jennifer Fava, Director

DATE: December 18, 2019

RE: Request for Appropriation for Upgrade of Contrel System for

Longshore Golf Course Irrigation System

The current control system for the Longshore Golf Course irrigation system is approximately 15
years old, We have had some failures over this past season and have had it repaired; however,
the system is obsolete and Toro is no longer going to support/service this system.

1t is imperative that the golf course has a properly functioning irrigation system. Without it,
there is the potential for devastating loss to the golf course should the system go down without
the ability to be repaired. Control systems typically need to be replaced more frequently than the
in ground components, The anticipated minimum lifespan of this upgrade is 15 years, at which
time a complete irrigation replacement is to be expected.

This upgrade of the operating system includes a new computer systeni, associated hardware, and
all new controllers in the field. This will keep the infrastructure the same, while making ita
mote modern and more easily serviceable system. There will be no disturbance to the golf
course as the pipes, sprinklers, and wires will all remain, This upgraded system will also have
remote access, will provide additional lighfening protection in the field to prevent a catastrophic
loss of the system, will be able to identify the location of system failures, and is more user
fiiendly. As part of the installation, Toro will also provide a map of all new controllers and
corresponding sprinklers. The most vulnerable components of this system are less expensive to
replace and many repairs can be completed in-house, therefore lowering our repair/service costs.

In order to match the rest of the curtent 3-wire decoder system that was designed by Toro, we
must replace the controller portion with a Toro upgrade; otherwise, we would need to replace the
entire system at a much higher cost. TPC is the sole distributor for Toro in our area. The
installation of the decoders is being bid out.

Therefore, based upon the attached estimate, the Parks and Recreation Department requests that
the Board of Finance approve an appropriation along with bond and note authorization fo the
Municipal Improvement Fund in the amount of $125,000 for the upgrade of this irvigation
control system. The repayment of this debt will be benefit assessed to the golfers.

attachment
cc: Gary Conrad




QUOTE

157 Moody Read = PO Box 1200 ¢ Enfleld, CT 06083

Prepared For;  Todd Salamone Project: Control System Upgrade
' Longshore Golf Course Quote #: 30616C121319
260 South Compo Road Quoted Date: 12/13/19
Westport, CT Prepared By; Peter Hull

phuli@turiproductscorp.com
(860} 305-2525

Product Number " Description aty  U/M  Unit Price Extended
LX-SW-50 LYNX SOFTWARE WITH GAC UPGRADE SPECIAL 1 each § 2,99%.00 $ 2,999.00
TPC-LXCM-2 DATA CONVERSION WITH MAP 1 each § 1,450,00 $ 1,450,00
DAC-PC5-1000 GATEWAY WITH AC DECODER 1 cach $ 4,507.65 § 4,507,65
DAC-PCS-1000-E GATEWAY W/AC DECODER, EXPANSION 1 each $ 2,254,605 $ 2,254.05
LYNXAPPS LYNX APPS ACTIVATION 1 each § 99,00 S §5.00
DAC-1SP-1 AC DECODER ISP, 1 STA 38 each § 14175 5 5,386.50
DAC-ISP-1 AC DECODER ISP, 1 STA 12 each § - FREE
DAC-15P-2 AC DECODER,ISF, 2 STATIO N, GOLF 165 each § 166.05 $ 27,398.25
DAC-ISP-2 AC DECODER,ISP, 2 STATIO N, GOLF 55 each § - FREE
DAC-ISP-4 AC DECODER,ISP,45TA 84 each $ 240,30 § 20,185.20
DAC-1SP-4 AC DECODER,ISP,45TA 28 each § - FREE
PAIGE-270672 DBR/Y-6 100 PC BULK PAC K 600V 15" each § 135,30 S 2,029.50
TVB-10RND-GY 10" ROUND VALVE BOX W/;GRAY COV - 20 each $ 9.45 § 189,00

SubTotal: & 66,498,15

State Sales Tax:  Not Included

TOTALPRICE $ 66,498.15

LABOR ESTIMATE TO INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT * 1 LS $ 52,800.00
* Estimate provided by a local contractor.

Actual Installation cost may change If subject

to prevailing wage or other labor requirements,

Notes:
- SPECIAL PRICING REQUIRES TRADE-IN OF (3} FUNCTIONING TORO DIU's,

- $pectal discounted pricing on Toro products reflects Natlonal Account status of Brightview management.

- This quote Is for the listed items only. Every attempt hos been made to verlfy the inclusion of all materials required to complete the project, but
It Is recommended to budget for misceflaneous materlals that may be required,

- Discounted pricing may be contingent on purchase of the complete material package. Turf Products reserves the right not te honor discounted
prices if the material quantities are reduced by the buyer.

PRICING VALID FOR 30 DAYS lofl




FISCAL YEAR 2020

TOWN OF WESTPORT, CT

JUSTIFICATION FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT

DE .
NA;TE: Parks & Recreation

Date: 12-18-19

PROJECT NAME AND DESGRIPTION
Upgrade of Longshore Golf Course Irrigation

System Controls

IS 1T LISTED IN THE 5-YR CAPITAL YES NO
FORECAST? é O
If no, why not?

If yes, answer the following two questlons:
hich FY was the project first proposed? 18119

Which FY was the project first planned? 19/20

TOTAL COST IN CAPITAL PLAN: $100,000

IF NO, ENTER NEW ESTIMATED cosT HERE: $125,

IS PLAN ESTIMATE STILL ACCURATE? ‘% %ﬁ)

$125,000 . conTiNeENGY({ %)= $125,000

{whan applicable) NEW TOTAL ESTIMATE

SOURCE OF FUNDS;

CAPITAL GEN'L
BOND FUND CNR GRANT STATE OTHER

ARE THERE GRANT FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT?
YES NO

PROJECTED START DATE: eb 2019

ESTIMATED USEFUL LIFE: 19 years

EXPLAIN:
oTHER, pEscrise: (0 Pe assessed to the golfers)
PAYBACK PERIOD (If applicabla): 16 years
EST. COMPLETION

DATE: March 2019

Is this project part of a larger capital project?
no

YES 0
Has an RFP been Issued? %)

Have blds heen recelved? &)

Was the fowest bid the winner?

YES 0 Number of bids .
E‘_’) recelved: In process

YES O
6 % If not, why?




Who will heneflt from the project?
Necessaty for proper maintenance of goif course

Has tha Green Task Force heen YES %3
Inforined of this request?
YES NO
is it a roplacoment? O (9 systemupgrade

Hf ves, desctlbe condition of what Is to be replaced:

Pictures aitached? YES NO

What other approvalsfreviews are necessary to begin this project? Please include anticipated dates.

h/a

This section to be completed by the Finance Diraclor,

EFFECT ON TOWN FINANCES, INCLUDING DEBT SERVICE!
IF APPROVED:

IF NOT APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT HEA?— | \J 9&(%3,\ DATE: /Qz/ /g// 7

FINANGE DIREGTOR— }\W pATE: / ‘% f// Z

FIRST SELECTMAN /%%Z / DATE: //Q/{’ 57/ 7




Item 7

WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWN HALL, 110 MYRTLE AVE.
WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880

(203} 341 1120

November 21, 2019

RECEIVED
Mr. James S. Marpe NOV 2 5 20'9

First Selectman

TOWN
Town Hall SELECTMAYQV%SgEggE
Westport, CT 06880
Re: Request for Appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal

Improvement Fund, Town Hall Elevator Replacement
Dear Mr. Marpe,

This office herein requests an appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal
Improvement Fund, Account # 30503310-500129, Town Hall Elevator Replacement project in the
amount of $12,099.26 for the cost of additional work due to unforeseen conditions encountered
during the elevator installation (re-drilling of piston shaft).

The project has progressed to completion and is under the contractors®, J.A. Rosa Construction LLC,
one year wartanty period which commenced on October 3, 2019. The elevator is operating normally
and has been accepted by our elevator consultant, Sterling Elevator Consultants, LLC. All other
costs have been covered by the original appropriation value.

Respectfuily,

Peter A. Ratkiewich, P.E
Director of Public Works Approved for submission

To Board of Finance ([LIQgﬂ)

GAPw_ofAPAR\APPRQST\ TH Elevator cor3 % %/

ce! Gary Conrad, Finance Direcior

Jameg'S, Marpe / o

Fir; Selactman




WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWN HALL, 110 MYRTLE AVE.
WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880

(203) 341 1420

August 17, 2018

Mr. James S, Marpe
First Selectman
Town Hall
Westport, CT 06880

Re:  Appropriation from Capital & Non-Recurring Expenditure Fund
Replacement of Town Hall Elevator

Dear Mr. Marpe,

This office herein requests an appropriation from the Capital and Non-Recurring Expenditure Fund
in the amount of $275,000.00 for the replacement of the Town Hall Elevator, The work will be a
complete replacement within the existing elevator shaft.

The existing elevator was constructed circa 1976-77. At that time, the elevator Code only required a
single wall cylinder. Current 2018 code requirtes either a new double wall cylinder, or extensive
retrofit to the old cylinder, even for existing elevators, (See attached notice from the State of
Connecticut). In addition, parts are becoming hard if not impossible to find. The last time the
elevator broke down in March of 2016, it took over two weeks before we could find the parts to
make the repairs. The parts that we did {ind had to be adapted to the old elevator equipment. Each
year we continue to have preventative maintenance and each year the inspection reports indicate that
the equipment needs modernization.

The attached cost estimate is based on the Engineer’s estimate for our recent RFP #18-935T,
“Westport Town Hall Elevator Modernization™ along with a 10% contingency for unforeseen items
encountered during construction, This figure will be updated on August 31% with the actual bid
results,

(Fiane REQuEest 7o BoF was 3 BOS, 000 AnD
Respectfully, WS A PAZOPIL ATED BY RTvN @& oz /208 rﬂ-m\\)

Peter A, Ratkiewich, P.E
Director of Public Works

ce! Gary Conrad, Finance Director
G:\Pw_off\PAR\APPRQST\TownHallElevCON2




ltem 8

WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWN HALL, 110 MYRTLE AVE.

WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880
(203) 341 1120 ' RECEIVED
MAY 06 201
January 21, 2019 OWN OF WESTPORT
| ' SELEGTMAN'S OFFICE
Mr. James S. Marpe :
First Selectman
Town Hall
Westport, CT 06880

Re: Request for Appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal
Improvement fund, for funding Westport’s share of the design expenses for replacement of
the Cavalry Road Bridge over the West Branch of the Aspetuck River

Dear Mr, Marpe,

This office herein requests an appropriation along with bond and note authorization to the Municipal
Improvement fund, in the amount of $62,000.00 for funding Westport’s share of the Design
expenses for replacement of the Cavalry Road Bridge, (Bridge #04964), over the West Branch of
the Saugatuck River. The work will be a complete replacement of the bridge deck and abutments.

The existing bridge was constructed in 1956 and straddles the Town Line between Westport and
Weston. The Connecticut DOT determined in 2016 that the bridge requires replacement, and ,
assigned the task of replacement to the Town of Weston. The bridge is eligible for funding under
the Federal Local Bridge Program, which provides 80% reimbursement of expenses to the Town(s),

Because the Bridge spans the Town line, both Towns must share the remaining 20% of associated
costs. There are two ways to split the cost according to State Statute. 1) Execute an interlocal
Agreement between the Towns, or 2) use the default formula provided in CGS 13a-238, which
apportions the cost according to the two town’s tax revenue.

Westport attempted to execute an interlocal agreement with Weston to split the costs at 50% each,
(at Weston’s initial suggestion). A change in the administration in Weston prompted that
administration to withdraw that offer and revert to the default formula. By the default formula,
Westport has to pay 73.16% of the cost and Weston has to pay 26.84% of the cost, which results in a
cost to Westport of $62,000 with contingency. If figured at a 50%-50% split the cost to Westport
with contingency is $42,000

'The attached backup information shows how we arrived at the above figures. In the current capital
forecast, we carried a figure of $50,000 based on our initial 50/50 split.




Letter to J. Marpe, Cavalry Road Bridge Design Appropriation, 1-21-19

The Westport administration is attempting to discuss the issue of the cost share with the Weston
administration, to try and get agreement on the 50/50 split. In the meantime design activities are
proceeding and the Town of Westport will soon have invoices to pay. This office respectfully
requests an appropriation to cover the worst case scenario of Westport having to pay the default
share,

We anticipate the design process to take approximately one year, so we will be back seeking funds -
for the construction once we have an Opinion of Probable Cost from the Design Firm, Currently we
are carrying a figure in the Capital forecast for Westport’s share of the bridge construction cost at
$250,000, based on an overall estimated Construction cost of $2.7 million. This figure will be
revised once the semi-final design is determined and the two-town split is finalized.

Respectiully,

Peter A. Ratkiewich, P.E
Director of Public Works

ce: Gary Conrad, Finance Director
G:\Pw_ofAPAR\VAPPRQST\CavalryRdBrgDES50-50.doc




AseALYEARING ~ TOWN OF WESTPORT, CT

JUSTIFICATION FOR A CAPITAL PROJECT

DEPARTMENT INFORMATION:

DEPT
NAME: Department of Public Works — Engineering Division Date: 9/12/18

PROJECT NAME AND DESCRIPTION
Cavalry Road Bridge over West branch of the Saugatuck River, Bridge # 04964 — Design of Bridge replacement
per directive from Connecticut DOT

IS IT LISTED IN THE 5-YR CAPITAL YES NO
FORECAST? ® O

If no, why not?

If yes, answer the following two questions:
Which FY was the project first proposed? 2019
\Which FY was the project first planned? 2013

APPROXIMATE COST -
(Based on 26.84%/ 73.16% COST IN CAPITAL
split): $55,996.66 FORECAST: $450,000
CONTINGENCY (10%): $ 5,699.67
$61,5696,33 €TOTAL REQUEST-> $62,000
APPROXIMATE COST COST IN CAPITAL
(Based on 50%/ 50% split): $38,270 FORECAST: $450,000
CONTINGENCY (10%): = § 3,827.00
$42,097.00 <TOTAL REQUEST-> $42,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS:
CAPITAL GEN'L
BOND FUND
X (]
CNR GRANT
[ 0
STATE OTHER _
O O Cost of project is paid 80% by Federal funds, 20% by local funds split
. betwean Weston and Weslport at 26.84% / 73.16% respeclively, per
OTHER, DESCRIBE: Federal Grant 80/20 State Statute 13a-100
PAYBACK PERIOD:
EST. COMPLETION
PROJECTED START DATE: 5/01/18 (design) DATE: Dec. 2020

ESTIMATED USEFUL LIFE; 75 years

Is this project part of a larger capital project? YES — Once design is complete we will move to consfruction

YES NO
Has an RFP been issued? O K REQ was issued ufilizing the ConnDOT QBS procedure

GiAPw_ofiPARVAPPRQST\CPR-CAVALRY RD BRIDGE_DES2.docx




vegs NO Number of bids There were 9 respondents to the

Have bids been recelved? 1 5 recelved: RFQ, shortlisted to 4
YES NO
Was the [owest bid the winner? O & If not, why? The design consultant was chosen utilizing

ConnDOT’s Quality-Based-Selection method which is required to receive Federal funds. The selection process was
supervised by the administrator of the Federal-Local Bridge program and met or exceeded all of their requirements,
Who will benefit from the project? All who drive on Cavalry Road. The existing bridge is intact butis ina
condition of “piano key” deterioration of the precast planks that form the bridge deck

YES NO
Is it a replacement? B O

The existing Bridge has been inspected by ConnDOT and
ordered to be replaced by the Town of Weston, sharing the
If yes, describe condition of what is to be replaced: cost with Westport per State Statute 13a-100

YES NO
Pictures attached? X O

What other approvalsireviews are necessary to begin this project? RTM funding approval; This design project is
already underway and we will begin receiving invoices from the Town of Weston shortly.

This section to be completed by the Finance Director.

EFFECT ON TOWN FINANCES, INCLUDING DEBT SERVICE:

iF APPROVED:

IF NOT APPROVED:

REVIEW/SIGN-OF]

DEPARTMENT HEAD - ‘ l
% — owre__1/2/1
paTE: /- % f/?/f

FINANCE DIRECTOR %/
A

= ~
FIRST SELECTMAN e %/% /f% /‘W/ e & / ., //ﬁ’

G:\Pw_ofAPARWPPRQST\CPR-CAVALRY RD BRIDGE_DES2.docx




CAVALRY ROAD BRIDGE DESIGN EXPENSE BREAKDOWN

Maximum Design Fee per ConnDOT - s 382,700.00

Federal Share @ 80% = 17306 160.00-
+776,540.00

TownShate @ 20% © . — . . o |§ . o

Weston Share =26.84% of Town Share = - i ] § LT 00,543.34

Westport Share -73.16% of Town Share . ..~ “.1$ . 55996.66

10% Contingency 8 5,599.67

[total - B 61,596.33 |

REQUEST] $ 62,000.00 |




CAVALRY ROAD BRIDGE DESIGN EXPENSE BREAKDOWN

Maximum Design Fee per ConnDOT ~ - S I : 382,700.00

:317306,160.00

Federal'Share @ 80% ===~ .0 L
0 76;540.00

TOwn.‘Share.,@'ZO%:i TR, R

Weston Share - 50% of Town Share " 152 p-ii vl | § i 38 970,00

Westport Share -50% of Town Share = = s 38,270.00

10% Contingency ) 3,827.00

[total [$ 42,097.00 |

REQUEST] § . 42,000.00 |




	200108JAN08BOFagenda-FINAL
	Board of Finance Meeting Minutes 12-11-19 unapproved
	P&R Approp Replace F Dock Fingers at Ned Dimes Marina BOF 1.8.20 Item 5
	P&R Approp Upgrade Control System Longshore Golf Irrigation BOF 1.8.20 Item 6
	DPW Approp Request Elevator Installation BOF 1.8.20  Item 7
	DPW Approp Cavalry Road Bridge Replacement BOF 1.8.20 Item 8

